

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

٢

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

MILLER COMMERCIAL WHARF CO .- PENAMAQUON RIVER, PEMBROKE.

CHAP. 587. Conditions. SECT. 3. This act shall be subject to all the privileges, liabilities and conditions of the original charter of said company. SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 27, 1868.

Chapter 587.

An act to incorporate the Miller Commercial Wharf Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Corporators.

Purpose.

Location.

Powers, &c.

Capital.

Organization.

SECT. 1. James Miller, J. A. Miller, Robert Emery, David W. Dyer, and Samuel Miller, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation, by the name of the Miller Commercial Wharf Company, for the purpose of carrying on the wharf and dock business in the city of Belfast, with power by that name to sue and be sued, use a common seal, and have all the privileges and powers and be subject to all the liabilities and requirements of corporations, as defined in the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. Any three of the persons named in this act may call the first meeting of said corporation, at such time and place as they may see fit, by giving two weeks' notice in some newspaper published in Belfast, for the purpose of organizing said corporation.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 27, 1868.

Chapter 588.

An act to regulate the driving of logs on the Penamaquon river in Pembroke.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No person or persons shall be permitted to drive or sluice logs by or through any dam used for mill or manufacturing purposes and lawfully existing on the Penamaquon river in Pembroke, without the consent of the owner of such dam, except as hereinafter provided.

Passage of logs through certain dams without permission of owners, prohibited.

ST. JOHNS LODGE.

SECT. 2. Any person intending to drive or sluice by or through CHAP. 589. such dam, his own or the logs of another, may do so, using rea- Persons may sonable dispatch, at any time before the tenth day of June in each year, or at any other time when the water in said river is so high senson and as to cause it to run to waste over the top of such dam; provided by giving prior notice to owners he shall have given to the owner or person in charge of such dam of dams. notice, in writing, of such intention twenty-four hours before the time mentioned in said notice for such driving or sluicing.

drive or sluice logs at certain

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 27, 1868.

Chapter 589.

An act to incorporate the Saint Johns Lodge, number fifty-one, of Free and Accepted Masons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legisluture assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Sylvanus Hayward, Alonzo Stackpole, Lysander B. Corporators. Young, George C. Yeaton, Shipley W. Ricker, John H. Burleigh, Elisha H. Jewett, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic, by the name of Saint Johns Name and Lodge, number fifty-one, of Free and Accepted Masons, to be established and have their place of business in the town of South Berwick, in the county of York, with power to acquire by purchase or otherwise real and personal estate to the value of twenty thousand dollars, to give and grant or bargain and sell the same at pleasure, with all the powers and privileges usually granted to corporations for masonic, benevolent and charitable purposes, not inconsistent with the laws of the state.

SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation may be called Organization. by either of the persons named in the first section of this act, by publishing notice thereof in one of the newspapers in said county of York, fourteen days at least before said meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1868.

location.

Corporate property, powers, &c.